

No. 21-661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF EUGENE, OREGON, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION
ASSOCIATION

HOWARD J. SYMONS
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
LAUREN J. HARTZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
JAmunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. The Cable Act’s limitations on franchising authority	5
B. Transgressions of the Cable Act’s limitations	7
C. The FCC’s clarifications of cable franchising practices	9
D. The decision below	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. This Court’s Intervention Is Unnecessary	15
A. There is no actual conflict of authority	15
B. This case is a bad vehicle	18
C. The policy considerations cited by Petitioners and their <i>amici</i> cut against this Court’s review	20
D. There is no need for the Court to “clarify” preemption law.	23
II. The Decision Below Is Correct	24

A. The Cable Act's express preemption clause bars state and local regulation inconsistent with the Act.	24
B. The additional licensing requirements and fees at issue are inconsistent with the Act.....	26
C. Preemption serves Congress's intent.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	19
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	24
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert denied</i> , 557 U.S. 904 (2009).....	5, 9
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	29
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	30
<i>City of Eugene v. Comcast of Oregon II, Inc.</i> , 375 P.3d 446 (Or. 2016).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	23
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	25
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	23
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	25
<i>Montgomery County v. FCC</i> , 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	19
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	25

<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	4, 19
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	18
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	30
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2342	3
47 U.S.C. § 151 note.....	17
47 U.S.C. §§ 521 <i>et seq.</i>	1
47 U.S.C. § 521	2, 8, 20, 26
47 U.S.C. § 522	1, 5, 7, 10, 25
47 U.S.C. § 541	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 542	1, 6, 8, 9
47 U.S.C. § 544	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 556	<i>passim</i>
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779	6
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	6, 9

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

In re Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 22 FCC Rcd 5101 (2007), *aff'd*, *Alliance for Community Media v. FCC*, 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....2, 9

In re Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 22 FCC Rcd 19633 (2007), *review granted in part, denied in part*, *Montgomery County v. FCC*, 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017).....2-3, 10

In re Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 34 FCC Rcd 6844 (2019), *review granted in part, denied in part*, *City of Eugene v. FCC*, 998 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), *as reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 46556, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204(I) (1995), *as reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 108
